
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 28 September 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Dianne Hurst (Chair), Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Peter Garbutt, 
Brian Holmshaw, Bob McCann, Zahira Naz, Peter Price, Chris Rosling-Josephs, 
Andrew Sangar, Garry Weatherall, Richard Williams and Alan Woodcock 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
**PLEASE NOTE: Meetings of Planning and Highways Committee have to be held 
as physical meetings. Social distancing restrictions and other public health safety 
measures still apply. The Council Chamber can accommodate all Planning and 
Highways Committee Members, plus officers, and a limited number of members of 
the public within a safe indoor environmen
[...]
ng Arrangements  
 
2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 12) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7th September 

2021. 
 

6.   Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

7.   Tree Preservation Order No. 441, 35 Greenhill Main Road, 
Sheffield, S8 7RB 

(Pages 13 - 40) 

 Report of the Director of City Growth. 
 

8.   Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations  
 Report of the Director of City Growth 

 
8a.  Application No. 21/01928/FUL - Silver Lodge Residential Care 

Home, 12 Housley Lane, Sheffield, S35 2UD 
 

(Pages 41 - 64) 

8b.  Application No. 21/01808/FUL - 298 Norton Lane, Sheffield, 
S8 8HE 
 

(Pages 65 - 94) 

9.   Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions (Pages 95 - 100) 
 Report of the Director of City Growth 

 
10.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday 19th 

October 2021 at 2pm. 
 



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibiti
[...]
ociation to a greater extent than it would affect the 
majority of the Council Tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward or 
electoral area for which you have been elected or otherwise of the Authority’s 
administrative area, or 
 

 it relates to or is likely to affect any of the interests that are defined as DPIs but 
are in respect of a member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with 
whom you have a close association. 

 

Page 6



 3 

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 7 September 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Price (Chair), Tony Damms, Roger Davison, 

Brian Holmshaw, Dianne Hurst, Bob McCann, Zahira Naz, 
Chris Rosling-Josephs, Andrew Sangar, Richard Williams, 
Alan Woodcock and Anne Murphy (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Peter Garbutt and Garry 
Weatherall. 
 

1.2 Councillor Anne Murphy acted as substitute for Councillor Garry Weatherall. 
 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17th August 2021 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

 
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 
6.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6a.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 21/00234/FUL - LAND AT JUNCTION WITH HERRIES 
ROAD, HERRIES ROAD, SOUTH AND PENISTONE ROAD NORTH, 
SHEFFIELD, S6 1QE 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 7.09.2021 

Page 2 of 4 
 

6a.1 Additional and amended information, along with revised conditions 2, 19, 25 and 
29 were detailed within the Supplementary Report circulated and summarised at 
the meeting. 
 

6a.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

6a.3 Simon Ogden attended the meeting and spoke against the application. 
 

6a.4 Lydia Sadler attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

6a.5 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, 
now submitted and also having regard to representations made during the 
meeting. 
 

6a.6 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted, for the erection of a retail unit (Class E(a)), gym (Class E(d)), 2 storage 
and distribution units (Class B8), 1 storage and distribution unit with outside 
storage and racking (Class B8), 2 drive thru restaurants (Class E(b/Sui 
Generis)),1 builders merchant (Sui Generis) to include display, sale and storage of 
building timber and plumbing supplies, plant and tool hire, including outside 
display and storage along with storage racking, ancillary kitchen joinery 
showroom, 1 vehicle maintenance, repair and MOT unit (Class B2) and 2 
substations including provision of car parking and junction improvements to 
Penistone Road and Herries Road, access onto Herries Road/Herries Road 
South, servicing, landscaping, pedestrian access and associated on and off site 
works (resubmission of application 19/00037/FUL) (Amended Description) at Land 
At Junction With Herries Road, Herries Road South And Penistone Road North, 
Sheffield, S6 1QE (Application No. 21/00234/FUL). 
 

 
6b.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 21/00418/FUL - VERY MUCH SO PRODUCTIONS, 8 
STRETTON ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S11 8UQ 
 

6b.1 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

6b.2 Gillian Adey attended the meeting and spoke against the application. 
 

6b.3 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report, now submitted and also 
having regard to representations made during the meeting. 

Page 10



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 7.09.2021 

Page 3 of 4 
 

 
6b.4 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission for the use of office 

building as a studio for after school arts classes at Very Much So Productions, 8 
Stretton Road, Sheffield, S11 8UQ, be REFUSED, for the reasons set out in the 
report, now submitted, (Application No. 21/00418/FUL). 
 

 
6c.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 21/02304/FUL - 56 HUNTINGDON CRESCENT, 
SHEFFIELD, S11 8AX 
 

6c.1 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

6c.2 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report, now submitted.  
 

6c.3 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report, now submitted, for the erection 
of single-storey side/rear extension to dwellinghouse at 56 Huntingdon Crescent, 
Sheffield, S11 8AX (Application No. 21/02304/FUL). 
 

 
7.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

7.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
new planning appeals received and planning appeals allowed or dismissed by the 
Secretary of State. 
 

7.2 The Planning Officer drew Members attention to the dismissal of appeal against 
the refusal at Committee of a development at Loxley Road.   
 

7.3 The Inspector stated that, in the absence of the Council being able to demonstrate 
a 5-year supply of deliverable housing sites, the policies which were most 
important for determining the application were considered out of date, as specified 
in footnote 8 of the NPPF. In such circumstances, the NPPF indicates that 
permission should be granted unless the application of policies in the Framework 
that protect areas or assets of particular importance (including the Green Belt) 
provided a clear reason for refusing the proposed development.  
 

7.4 In this case, the conflict that the Inspector found with Green Belt policies in the 
NPPF provided a clear reason for refusing the development proposed. He found 
that the proposed development would fail to accord with the development plan 
and policies in the NPPF as a whole. As such, he concluded that it would not 
represent sustainable development and that the appeal should be dismissed. 
 

7.5 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

Page 11



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 7.09.2021 

Page 4 of 4 
 

 
8.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 
would be held on Tuesday 28th September 2021 at 2pm. 
 

 

Page 12



 
 
 

 
Report of:   Director of City Growth Service 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    14 September 2021 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Tree Preservation Order No. 441, 
    35 Greenhill Main Road, Sheffield, S8 7RB 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Sam Thorn, Urban and Environmental Design Team 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: To seek confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No. 441 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Reasons for Recommendation  

To protect a tree of visual amenity and historical value to 
the locality 

 
Recommendations Tree Preservation Order No. 441 should be confirmed 

unmodified.  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:  A) Tree Preservation Order No. 441 & map attached. 

B) Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders 
(TEMPO) assessment attached. 
C) Letter of objection to the serving of the TPO 
D) Tree Officer’s response to claims made by the objector 

 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Planning & Highways 

Committee Report 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 

CITY GROWTH SERVICE 
 
REPORT TO PLANNING & HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
28th SEPTEMBER 2021 

  
TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 441 
35 GREENHILL MAIN ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S8 7RB 
 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To seek confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No. 441. 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Tree Preservation Order No.441 (‘the Order) was made on 29th April 2021 to 

protect a large mature Lime tree (Tilia × europaea) located within the curtilage 
of 35 Greenhill Main Road, S8 7RB.  A copy of the Order, with its 
accompanying map, is attached as Appendix A.  

 
2.2 The Lime is positioned close to the rear boundary of 35 Greenhill Main Road. 

It is of considerable age and stature, dating from between 150-200 years and 
is a component of the character of the Listed building. As such it has cultural 
and heritage significance, as well as arboricultural merit. Although offering 
limited visual amenity along Greenhill Main Road, it is particularly prominent 
when viewed from Torwood Drive.  The visual amenity, combined with the 
heritage and cultural significance and its arboricultural merit, makes this tree 
worthy of retention. 

 
2.3 Greenhill Main Road is identified as the spine of the Greenhill Conservation 

Area, so the tree was already protected to a limited extent by Section 211 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. This requires that notice is served 
upon the Council before works to a tree can be carried out. This gives the 
Council the opportunity to make a Tree Preservation Order where that is 
considered expedient. Notice was served in March 2021 with intention of 
removing the tree. This was refused. A formal Tree Preservation Order was 
therefore considered expedient in order to fully protect the tree in the long-
term. 

  
2.4 A condition inspection of the tree was carried out by Sheffield City Council’s 

Tree Officer at the time, Peter Simpson MICFor MArborA. The tree was found to 
be in good health when inspected and had no obvious health and safety 
reasons requiring major intervention which would negate the tree’s 
contribution to the amenity of the locality or its arboricultural merit.  A TEMPO 
assessment was carried out following the inspection which supported the 
protection of the tree (see Appendix B). 

 

Page 14



2.5 The TEMPO Assessment demonstrated the tree is a significantly sized 
specimen of reasonably good health and showing little sign of decline. The 
tree is of fine form and arboricultural merit, as well as having historic value as 
a component of the listed building’s original garden. 

 
2.6 One objection to the Order was received by the applicant. These claims have 

been addressed by the Tree Officer. A full copy of the objection and Peter’s 
response are included as appendix C & D. The applicant’s objections are 
listed below, all of which have been responded to in detail and shown not to 
negate the protection and retention of the tree. 

- Proximity to the building 

- Shading 

- Lack of visual amenity 

- health concerns 

These concerns have been addressed and the response to these are still felt 
to be valid.  

3.0  VISUAL AMENITY ASSESSMENT  
 
3.1 The tree is a large specimen, visible from both Greenhill Main Road and 

Torwood Drive. As well as its visual amenity, the tree is likely to represent a 
component of a historical landscaping scheme from over a 150 to 200 years 
ago and forms part of the historical value associated with the adjacent listed 
building. 

 
3.2 A Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders (TEMPO) assessment was 

carried out by Urban & Environmental Design’s serving Tree Officer, Peter 
Simpson, and is attached as Appendix B.  The assessment produced a clear 
recommendation for protection. 

 
4.0    EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no equal opportunities implications. 
 
5.0 ENVIRONMENTAL AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no environmental and property implications based on the 

information provided. 
 
5.2 Protection of the tree detailed in Tree Preservation Order No.441 will benefit 

the visual amenity of the local environment and protect the historic and 
cultural asset of the adjacent building which itself is listed. 

 
6.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS   
 
6.1 There are no financial implications. 
 

Page 15



7.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 A local authority may make a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) where it appears 

that it is expedient in the interests of amenity to make provision for the 
preservation of trees or woodlands in their area (Section 198, Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990). 

 
7.2 A TPO may prohibit the cutting, topping, lopping or uprooting of the trees 

which are the subject of the Order. It may also prohibit the wilful damage or 
destruction of those trees. Any person who contravenes a TPO shall be guilty 
of an offence and liable to receive a fine of up to £20,000. 

 
7.3 The local authority may choose to confirm a TPO it has made. If an Order is 

confirmed, it will continue to have legal effect until such point as it is revoked. 
If an Order is not confirmed, it will expire and cease to have effect 6 months 
after it was originally made. 

 
7.4 A local authority may only confirm an Order after considering any 

representations made in respect of that order. As discussed, a detailed 
response by the serving Tree Officer has been provided to the single 
objection. 

 
8.0  RECOMMENDATION 
 
8.1 Recommend Provisional Tree Preservation Order No.441 be confirmed. 
 
 

Michael Johnson, Chief Planning Officer 17th September 2021 

Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



P
[...]
 nor 

would new planting compensate for such a large and significant trees removal, taking over 150 years 

to reach the age of the current tree. 

Other Comments 

During the site visit I offered to compromise with the applicant and allow a crown reduction of the 

tree, in line with BS3998:2010 to reduce the size of the canopy, allay some of his fears, and retain 

the tree. This was rejected outright, with the applicant feeling the tree is to big, and in the wrong 

place.  

While the purpose of the visit was to review a TCA application, it was noted some tree works which 

would have required notification had been completed in the garden. 

The lime tree in question is of considerable age and stature. Limes are commonly found in historical 

properties and it is likely this tree represents a component of a landscaping scheme from over a 150 

to 200 years ago. As such it has cultural and heritage significance, as well as arboricultural merit. 

Large canopied trees are increasingly being recognised for the significant role they play in air quality 

improvement and carbon sequestration. In the era of climate emergencies historic trees with such 

fine form as this should be offered a level of protection from removal without significant 

justification. 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



 

Case Number 

 

21/01928/FUL (Formerly PP-09769742) 

 

Application Type Full Planning Application 

 

Proposal Demolition of conservatory, porch and external 

structures, internal and external alterations including 

erection of new entrance porch to allow use of care 

home (Use Class C2) as 10 apartments (Use Class 

C3), provision of car parking and associated works 

(amended description). 

 

Location Silver Lodge Residential Care Home 

  12 Housley Lane 
   Sheffield 
   S35 2UD 

 

Date Received          26/04/2021   

 

Team                        West and North   

 

Applicant/Agent        Planning Prospects Ltd   

 

Recomm
[...]
uld allow for existing trees within the site to be retained. 
 
- The development will trigger financial contributions through the Community 
Infrastructure Levy which would be invested in infrastructure and the provision of 
services within the city. Once occupied there would be increased Council Tax 
revenue. 
 
Whilst the access and level of parking are a site constraint, the above assessment 
highlights the intensity of traffic and parking demand that could be generated if this 
building was brought back into use as a C2 unit.  In comparison, the proposed 
development is not considered to have an unacceptable impact on highway safety. 
 
In applying the titled balance in favour of sustainable development in NPPF 
Paragraph 11 (d), great weight is given to the benefits highlighted above, particularly 
the provision of housing in a sustainable location, making use of an existing building 
and providing visual betterment to the area. The limited adverse aspects of the 
scheme do not significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits and as such, it 
is recommended that planning permission is granted subject to conditions. 
 
 
 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 64



 

Case Number 

 

21/01808/FUL  

 

Application Type Full Planning Application 

 

Proposal Demolition of dwellinghouse and erection of 14 

apartments in 2x three/four-storey blocks with 

associated parking 

 

Location 298 Norton Lane 

   Sheffield 
   S8 8HE 

 

Date Received         19/04/2021   

 

Team                        South   

 

Applicant/Agent        EDGE AD Ltd   

 

Recommendation     Grant Conditionally   

 

 
  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in com
[...]
lowed. 
 

Officer Comment:- 
 
The main issue was the effect of the proposed dwellinghouse on the character 
and appearance of the area. 
 
Whilst a previous appeal on this site to the rear of 142 Cross Lane was 
dismissed as it was found to cause significant harm to the character and 
appearance of the area, in this case the Inspector found that the bespoke 
design solution, which largely hides the house behind the boundary wall 
running along the adjoining ginnel, has substantially lessened the presence of 
the proposal to an extent that it would no longer cause harm to the character 
and appearance of the area.  
 
The appeal was allowed subject to conditions including one to manage the 
appearance, installation and maintenance of the proposed green roof and 
another rescinding permitted development rights, given the confined nature of 
the appeal site and to safeguard the integrity of the bespoke design, in the 
interests of the character and appearance of the area and the living conditions 
of neighbouring residents. 
 

(ii) To report that an appeal against the Committee decision of the Council to 
refuse planning permission for an outline application for up to 85 residential 
dwellings including open space (amended description) at land at junction with 
Carr Road, Hollin Busk Lane, Sheffield, S36 2NR (Case No: 17/04673/OUT) 
has been allowed. 
 

Officer Comment:-  
 
Members will recall that the above planning application was refused at 
committee in July 2020.  At a Public Inquiry earlier this year, the Inspector 
identified that the main issues were:  
 
• The effect of the proposed development on the character and appearance of 
the surrounding area.  
• The effect of the proposed development on the special interest of nearby 
heritage assets.  
• The planning balance, including policy considerations, and the benefits of 
the scheme (including housing land supply). 
 
With regards to the first issue, the Inspector found that the development would 
result in a permanent and obvious loss of an undeveloped part of the 
countryside but that, due to the topography and landscape character, and 
when considering the scope for mitigation with any future open space, 

Page 98



landscaping and layout, he considered that the landscape and visual harm 
would be low to moderate, with moderate effects experienced until the 
landscape planting matured 

 
With regards to the second issue, the Inspector found that the harm to the 
setting of heritage assets would be less than substantial, taking into account 
the advice contained within the PPG that substantial harm is ‘in general 
terms, a high test’.   The Inspector felt that impact upon heritage assets 
could be minimised to an acceptable degree, but that less than substantial 
harm to their significance would occur as a consequence of the change to 
their setting.   
 
The Inspector found that the basket of policies referred to in the Council’s 
reasons for refusal could only be given limited weight due to their 
inconsistency with the Framework and that the Council is currently unable to 
demonstrate a five year supply of deliverable housing sites, so the relevant 
policies for the supply of housing should be considered as out-of-date in 
accordance with paragraph 11(d) of the Framework meaning planning 
permission should be granted unless any adverse impacts of doing so would 
significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against 
the policies in the Framework taken as a whole. 
 
In the planning balance the Inspector attributed significant weight to the 
provision of 85 new homes (including affordable homes), which he identified 
as a public benefit which outweighs the less than substantial harm that would 
be caused to the setting of heritage assets, and he concluded that the 
adverse impacts of granting permission would not significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in 
the Framework taken as a whole.  
 

 
5.0   CIL APPEALS DECISIONS  
 
Nothing to report. 
 
6.0   NEW ENFORCEMENT APPEALS  
 
Nothing to report. 
 
7.0   ENFORCEMENT APPEALS DISMISSED 
 
Nothing to report. 
 
8.0   ENFORCEMENT APPEALS ALLOWED 
 
Nothing to report. 
 
9.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the report be noted. 

Page 99



 
 

 
 
 
 
Michael Johnson 
Head of Planning                          28 September 2021  

Page 100


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Tree Preservation Order No. 441, 35 Greenhill Main Road, Sheffield, S8 7RB
	TPO 441 Appendix 1 - Sealed
	TPO Appendix 2 35 Greenhill Main Road TEMPO
	TPO Appendix 3 Objection 25th May 2021
	TPO Appendix 4 Response to TPO objection 808_441 (25th May)

	8a Application No. 21/01928/FUL - Silver Lodge Residential Care Home, 12 Housley Lane, Sheffield, S35 2UD
	8b Application No. 21/01808/FUL - 298 Norton Lane, Sheffield, S8 8HE
	9 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting

SHEFFIELD

CITY

COUNCIL

Planning and Highways Committee
Meeting held 28 September 2021
PRESENT:

Councillors Dianne Hurst (Chair), Tony Damms, Roger Davison,
Peter Garbutt, Brian Holmshaw, Bob McCann, Zahira Naz,
Chris Rosling-Josephs, Andrew Sangar, Garry Weatherall,
Richard Williams, Alan Woodcock and Mike Chaplin (Substitute
Member)

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1.1

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Peter Price.

1.2

Councillor Mike Chaplin acted as substitute.

2.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

2.1

No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press
and public.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1

There were no declarations of interest.

4.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

4.1

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7th September 2021 were
approved as a correct record.

5.

SITE VISIT

5.1

RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the
Committee.

6.

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 441, 35 GREENHILL MAIN ROAD,
SHEFFIELD, S8 7RB

6.1

Sam Thorn (Planning Officer, Landscape) attended the meeting and presented
the report.

Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 28.09.2021

6.2

Sam informed Committee a Section 211 notice for works on the tree had been
received with the intention of removing the tree in the Conservation Area. In order
to prevent the removal of the tree, a Tree Preservation Order was therefore
served.

6.3

1 objection had been received and this had now been responded to.

6.4

RESOLVED: That Tree Preservation Order No. 441 be confirmed.

7.

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS

7a.

APPLICATION NO. 21/01928/FUL - SILVER LODGE RESIDENTIAL CARE
HOME, 12 HOUSLEY LANE, SHEFFIELD, S35 2UD

7a.1

Report clarifications and an additional directive, along with revised conditions 2
and 10 were detailed within the Supplementary Report circulated and summarised
at the meeting.

7a.2

The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of
the meeting.

7a.3

Gavin Ward attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application.

7a.4

The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report,
now submitted and also having regard to representations made during the
meeting.

7a.5

An additional directive regarding a dilapidation survey on the unmade access road
was suggested to try to ensure that construction did not worsen the condition of
the road.

7a.6

An additional condition regarding the provision of electric vehicle points was
suggested.

7a.7

RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED,
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report now
submitted, including the additional directive and revised conditions and the
additional directive regarding the dilapidation survey on the unmade road and an
additional condition regarding electric vehicle charging points, wording to be
agreed by the Co-Chairs of the Planning and Highways Committee for the
demolition of conservatory, porch and external structures, internal and external
alterations including erection of new entrance porch to allow use of care home
(Use Class C2) as 10 apartments (Use Class C3), provision of car parking and
associated works (amended description) at Silver Lodge Residential Care Home,
12 Housley Lane, Sheffield, S35 2UD (Application No. 21/01928/FUL).
Page 2 of 4

Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 28.09.2021

7b.

APPLICATION NO. 21/01808/FUL - 298 NORTON LANE, SHEFFIELD, S8 8HE

7b.1

Revised conditions 2 and 22 were detailed within the Supplementary Report
circulated and summarised at the meeting.

7b.2

The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of
the meeting.

7b.3

Councillor Steve Ayris attended the meeting and spoke against the application.

7b.4

Ben Liddle attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application.

7b.5

The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report,
now submitted and also having regard to representations made during the
meeting.

7b.6

RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED,
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report, now
submitted, including revised conditions, for the demolition of dwellinghouse and
erection of 14 apartments in 2x three/four-storey blocks with associated parking
298 Norton Lane, Sheffield, S8 8HE (Application No. 21/01808/FUL).

8.

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS

8.1

The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing
new planning appeals received and planning appeals allowed or dismissed by the
Secretary of State.

8.2

The Planning Officer drew Members attention to the allowance of appeal against
the refusal at Committee of a development at Carr Road, Hollin Busk Lane,
Sheffield, S36 2NR.

8.3

In the planning balance, the Inspector attributed significant weight to the provision
of 85 new homes (including affordable homes), which he identified as a public
benefit which outweighs the less than substantial harm that would be caused to
the setting of heritage assets, and he concluded that the adverse impacts of
granting permission would not significantly and demonstrably outweigh the
benefits, when assessed against the policies in the Framework taken as a whole.

8.4

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

9.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Page 3 of 4

Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 28.09.2021

9.1

It was noted that the next meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee
would be held on Tuesday 19th October 2021 at 2pm.

Page 4 of 4

